
Butte County Board of Supervisors 
Agenda Transmittal 

Clerk of the Board Use Only

Agenda Item:

Subject: 

Department: 

Contact: Phone: 

Meeting Date

Regular Agenda   Consent Agenda   

Department Summary: (Information provided in this section will be included on the agenda.  Attach explanatory memorandum and 
other background as necessary).

Fiscal Impact: 

Personnel Impact: 

Action Requested: 

Administrative Office Review: 

Revised: 

4.09

Agreement Amendment with Runbeck Election Services for Maintenance and Software Service

Clerk-Recorder June 8, 2021

Candace J. Grubbs 530.552.3401

In 2014 the County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters entered into an agreement with Runbeck Election Services for the purchase of an 
Agilis Sorting System, maintenance and software service. This unit is vital in the processing and counting of vote by mail ballots received 
at each election. On February 13, 2018 the Board of Supervisors approved a new agreement with Runbeck Election Services for 
continued maintenance and software service needed to operate the Agillis Sorting System. 
 
The Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters recommends amending the agreement with Runbeck Election Systems for maintenance and 
software service. The amendment extends the term of contract by four years through June 30, 2025, and increases the maximum 
payable amount by $126,000, not-to-exceed $249,000. All other terms remain the same.

Danielle Nuzum, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer

Appropriations for this contract are included in department's budget.

None

Approve agreement amendment and authorize the Chair to sign.



   
Amendment to contract Greater Than $25,000.00 Butte County General Services Department   Rev. 1-11-11    Page 1 of 1     

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
GREATER THAN $25,000.00   

This Amendment to the Contract identified below, between the County of Butte and the 
Contractor identified below, reflects the mutual agreement between the parties to amend this 
Contract in consideration for the mutual promises contained herein.

Amendment 
Number 1 

Date of Amendment 5/1/2021

Contract Number X22934 Date of Contract 3/2/2018
Contractor Runbeck Election Services, Inc.

Previous Contract Price $123,000 Fixed Price Not-to-Exceed 
Price

Net Change This 
Amendment

$126,000 Fixed Price Not-to-Exceed 
Price

Revised Contract Price $249,000 Fixed Price Not-to-Exceed 
Price

Original Completion Date 6/30/2021 
Revised Completion Date 6/30/2025 

Description of Additional Changes:  (If any provision of the Contract is being modified by this 
Amendment, include the amended form of the modified provision below.)

The County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters recommends continuing to receive the 
maintenance and software service needed to operate the Agilis Sorting System. The 
department recommends entering into a new four year agreement, upon agreement 
approval through June 30, 2025, with an annual cost of $31,500 (not to exceed $126,000 
over the term). 
 
 
 
 
 

All other terms of this Contract shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby reaffirmed 
as originally stated or as previously amended by prior written amendment to this contract.

COUNTY CONTRACTOR

Bill Connelly 
Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date
  

 Rizwan Fidai 
VP of Sales

Date   

   
   
   
   

Contracts Division Date       Date   






















